

Nos. 15-5880, 15-5961, 15-5978

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

APRIL MILLER, PH.D; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY;
L. AARON SKAGGS; AND BARRY SPARTMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM DAVIS, INDIVIDUALLY,
Defendant-Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

STEVEN L. BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,
AND WAYNE ONKST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE LIBRARIAN AND
COMMISSIONER, KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT FOR LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 15-CV-00044, HON. DAVID L. BUNNING

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-5880

Case Name: Miller v. Davis

Name of counsel: Lawrence J. Joseph

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.....i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts4

Summary of Argument5

Argument.....7

I. The Clerk did not violate federal law.7

A. Although it created and acknowledged the conflict between same-sex marriage and religious freedom, *Obergefell* did not resolve that conflict.....7

B. The Clerk did not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....9

C. The Clerk did not violate the Due Process Clause..... 10

1. *Obergefell* did not find a due-process right to in-person marriage licenses in one’s county of residence..... 12

2. The Due Process Clause does not guarantee a due-process right to in-person marriage licenses in counties of residence..... 13

3. The Clerk’s policy would not violate a due-process right to in-person marriage licenses in one’s county of residence, even if such a right existed. 13

D. Section 1988(a) *potentially* imports state law into federal claims..... 14

II. The Clerk did not violate Kentucky law..... 17

A.	Kentucky RFRA modifies the Clerk’s obligations under §402.080.	17
B.	Federal courts lack authority to interpret Kentucky RFRA narrowly to cure perceived constitutional defects.....	19
III.	Federal courts lack the authority to order the Clerk to issue marriage licenses under §402.080.	20
A.	Sovereign immunity denies federal courts the authority to compel the Clerk to issue marriage licenses.	21
1.	Kentucky’s sovereign immunity applies to county clerks.	23
2.	The Clerk can raise immunity for the first time on appeal and even collaterally after judgment.	24
3.	Unless §1988(a) applies, the <i>Young</i> exception to sovereign immunity does not cover violations of state law.....	26
B.	Incorporating state law under §1988(a) cannot save the Couples’ federal claims because the Clerk has not violated Kentucky law.....	27
C.	Even if the Clerk lacked – or declined to assert – sovereign immunity, federal courts would lack supplemental jurisdiction for the Couples’ state-law claim.	28
	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akers v. McGinnis,
 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....14

Alden v. Maine,
 527 U.S. 706 (1999)21

Babineau v. Fed’l Express Corp.,
 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....28

Baker v. Nelson,
 409 U.S. 810 (1972)8

Bd. of Trs. of Ky. Ret. Sys. v. Commonwealth,
 251 S.W.3d 334 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008).....25

Buono v. Kempthorne,
 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)16

Commonwealth Bd. of Claims v. Harris,
 59 S.W.3d 896 (Ky. 2001).....24

Commonwealth, Department of Highways v. Davidson,
 383 S.W. 2d 346 (Ky. 1964).....25

Commonwealth, Transportation Cabinet v. Roof, Ky,
 913 S.W.2d 322 (1996)25

Cooper v. Parrish,
 203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000).....29

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of
 Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....14

Crabbs v. Scott,
 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015)24

Diaz v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013).....22

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
 547 U.S. 677 (2006)9

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 6, 16-17

Ernst v. Rising,
427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005) (*en banc*).....23

Eubanks v. Wilkinson,
937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991).....19

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 4, 6, 20, 22, 26-27

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)28

Flaskamp v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.,
385 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2004)14

Freimanis v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.,
654 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1981).....26

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979)8

Gatewood v. Tunk,
6 Ky. 246 (Ky. 1813).....3

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)19

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)22

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890)21

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)10

Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac,
887 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1989).....27

In re United Airlines, Inc.,
368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004).....28

Jefferson County Bd. of Educ. v. Fell,
391 S.W.3d 713 (Ky. 2012)..... 27-28

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t v. Smolicic,
142 S.W.3d 128 (Ky. 2004).....24

Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,
405 U.S. 538 (1972)15

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986)14

McAuliffe v. City of New Bedford,
155 Mass. 216, 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)7

Miller v. Davis,
No. 15-cv-0044-DLB (E.D. Ky. Aug. 12, 2015)4, 13, 17

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)26

Morehead v. Barnett,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83461,
2014 WL 2801351 (E.D. Ky. June 19, 2014)24

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015). 1-2, 5, 7-9, 12-13, 16-17

Pearce v. Univ. of Louisville,
448 S.W.3d 746 (Ky. 2014).....18

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 26-27

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)8

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)8, 11

Schwindel v. Meade Cnty.,
113 S.W.3d 159 (Ky. 2003).....23

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)8

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)25

Sossamon v. Texas,
131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011)21

St. Matthews Fire Prot. Dist. v. Aubrey,
304 S.W.3d 56 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....24

<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	23, 25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	22
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	12, 13
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC</i> <i>v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	12
<i>Univ. of Kentucky v. Gynn</i> , 372 S.W.2d 414 (Ky. 1963).....	25
<i>Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.</i> , 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	22
<i>Washington v. District of Columbia</i> , 802 F.2d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	12
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	8
<i>Wells v. Commonwealth Department of Highways, Ky.</i> , 384 S.W.2d 308 (1964)	25-26
<i>Wideman v. Shallowford Community Hosp., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 624 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	15-16
<i>Wilson v. Morgan</i> , 477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007)	15

Wilson-Jones v. Caviness,
 99 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1996)23

Wisconsin Dep’t of Corrections v. Schacht,
 524 U.S. 381 (1998)25

Yanero v. Davis,
 65 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2001).....24

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)14

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....1, 7

U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... 6, 21-24, 26

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV8-9, 15-16, 20-21

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl.3 9-11, 13, 20

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl.4..... 9-10, 20

28 U.S.C. §134315

28 U.S.C. §13676, 21, 29

28 U.S.C. §1367(a)28

28 U.S.C. §1367(c)(1).....29

28 U.S.C. §1367(c)(2).....29

42 U.S.C. §1983.....15, 29

42 U.S.C. §1988(a) 5-6, 13, 15-17, 21, 26-28

42 U.S.C. §1988(b)29

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§2000bb-2000bb-4.....16

Ch 31, §3, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)15

Ch. 114, §18, 16 Stat. 140, 144 (1870).....15

KY. REV. STAT. §402.080..... *passim*

Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
 KY. REV. STAT. §446.350*passim*

Lancaster, South Carolina Code of Ordinances §28-1(5).....11

1984 Ky. Acts ch. 279, §1.....18
2013 Ky. Acts ch. 111, §1.....18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

152 Cong Rec H162 (Feb. 8, 2006).....11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, “May 2014 Metropolitan and
Nonmetropolitan Area Definitions” (Mar. 25, 2015)
(http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/msa_def.htm#26580).....3
Monica Davey, *et al.*, *After Rights Clash, Two States Revise Legislation*,
N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 2, 2015, at A12.....18
Kentucky Dep’t for Libraries and Archives, “Kentucky County Formation Chart”
(<http://kdla.ky.gov/researchers/Pages/countyformationchart.aspx>)3
